
Regd. Post with AD 
Violation Letter  

भारतसरकार / Govt. of India 
खानमंᮢालय/Ministry of Mines 

भारतीयखान᭣यूरो/ Indian Bureau of Mines 
 हदैराबादᭃेᮢीयकायाᭅलय/ Hyderabad Regional Office 

   
 

Phone No.: (040)-29555603/29554603      Room No.603, 6th Floor,  
E-mail: ro.hyderabad@ibm.gov.in      CGO Towers, Kavadiguda, 
No. AP/KNL/Lst-195/HYD       Secunderabad – 500 080. 
           Date:19.05.2023 
 
To 

Sri. N. Sujith Kumar Reddy, Nominated Owner 
Racherla Limestone Mine(ML-2) 
M/s Rain Cements Limited, 
Regd. Office: Rain Center, 
34, Srinagar Colony, 
Hyderabad-500 073, 
Telangana State. 

 

Sub:Violation of provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules,2017 in respect of your 
Racherla Limestone Mine (ML-2) of M/s.Rain Cements Limited over an extent of 17.82 ha. situated in 
Racherla Village, Peapully Mandal, Kurnool District, Andhra Pradesh State 

Sir, 

The following provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017 were found violated in 
your Racherla Limestone Mine (ML-2) duringinspection on 10.05.2023 in the presence of Sri.Srinivas Reddy, 
Mine Manager, Sri. Suman Reddy, Geologist. 

Rule No. Nature of Violations observed 

34A (1) 

Every lessee shall carry out a drone survey of the leased area and upto hundred metres outsidethe lease 
boundary in the month of April or May every year and submit theprocessed output [digital elevation 
model (DEM) and Orthomosaic] imagesobtained from such survey or any other format as may be 
specified by the IndianBureau of Mines in this regard to the Controller General on or before 1st day 
ofJuly every year. 

Digital aerial images of the mining lease area have not been submitted as per the Standard Operating 
Procedure prescribed by Indian Bureau of Mines. 
The deviations are as follows: 

1. Orthomosiac image not submitted in Geotiff format. 
2. Orthomosiac image & DEM data to be submitted in PCS.  
3. GCPs are not visible on the orthoimage. 
4. Resolution of DEM is more than 15cm. 
5. Error found in GCP data. 
6. Boundary pillars are not visible over the orthoimage. 
7. Orthoimage & DEM not submitted for 100 meters buffer zone. 
8. .shp files for all the allied activities of mining not submitted.  

 
02. In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an offence punishable 
under Rule 62 (1) of MCDR, 2017. 
 
04. You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the position to this office within 45 
(Forty Five) days from the date of issue of this letter.  

 
 

Yours faithfully  
 

s/d- 
(Madhu Sudhan Yadav. M) 

  Assistant Controller of Mines 

 

 

 

mailto:ro.hyderabad@ibm.gov.in


 

Copy for information: 

1. खानिनयंᮢक (दिᭃणᭃेᮢ), भारतीयखान᭣यूरो, बᱹगलोर.  
2. Director, Department of Mines and Geology, Govt. of Andhra Pradesh. 
3. The Assistant Director of Mines & Geology, Kurnool, Kurnool District, Andhra Pradesh. 
 

 
 
 

s/d- 
��� ���� ���� .एम (Madhu Sudhan Yadav. M) 
lgk;d [kku fu;a=d/ Assistant Controller of Mines 


